
 
CITY OF MARTINEZ CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
 May 4, 2011 
 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 

 
FROM:    
 

Tim Tucker, City Engineer 

SUBJECT: 
 
DATE: 

2010-11 Paving Project  
 
April 27, 2011 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Adopt resolution accepting bids for the 2010-11 Paving Project, and awarding the construction 
contract to Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc. in an amount of $555,537.00 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Three bids were opened at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, April 19, 2011, for this project.  Bay Cities 
Paving and Grading, Inc., of Concord, California, was the lowest responsible bidder.  The 
following is a list of bids: 
 

CONTRACTOR TOTAL BID AMOUNT 
Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc.  $555,537.00 
MCK Services, Inc.  $564,075.50 
Team Ghilotti, Inc.  $649,985.08 
 Engineer’s Estimate      $700,000.00 

 
The bids were below the Engineer’s Estimate.  The bids ranged from a low of $555,537.00 from 
Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc. to $649,985 for the high bidder and are within allocated 
funding. Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc. has successfully completed similar work for 
Martinez and surrounding cities.  
 
The 2010-11 Paving Project includes pavement repair and overlay of Main Street from Castro 
Street to Court Street, Shell Avenue from Castro Street to Pine Street and Muir Road from 
Glacier Drive to the city limits near Pacheco Boulevard. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The funding for the project is Proposition 42, Traffic Congestion Relief (TCR) funds, Gas Tax 
funds, and local Measure C funds.  The TCR funds must be spent within one year, or by June 30, 
2011.  The TCR funds, including any accrued interest will be expended before the other funding 
sources.  The 2010-11 Paving Project is budgeted under Account No. C1043.  The project 
budget is sufficient to fully fund the project.  Any remaining fund balance will be rolled into the 
subsequent paving project (Account C1044). 

 



 Funding: 
Prop 42 TCR $330,414 
Gas Tax (balance of Acct. C1043) $135,000 
Measure C (Acct. C1044) $200,000 
                              Total funding $665,414 

 
 Budget: 

Design & Administration $25,000.00 
Construction $555,537.00 
Contingency (10%+/-) $54,877.00 
Construction Management/Inspection $30,000.00 
                                                Total $665,414.00 

 
 
ACTION: 
 
Adopt resolution accepting bids for the 2010-11 Paving Project and awarding the construction 
contract to Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc. in an amount of $555,537. 
 
 
Attachment:  Resolution 
 
 
     

     
APPROVED BY:        City Manager 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION NO. -11 
 

ADOPT RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS FOR THE 2010-11 PAVING PROJECT 
AND AWARDING THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO 

BAY CITIES PAVING AND GRADING INC. IN AN AMOUNT OF $555,537 
 

 
WHEREAS, the City has obtained Proposition 42, Gas Tax and local 
Measure C funds for paving and pavement rehabilitation of local 
roads; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City advertised for bids from general engineering 
contractors; and 
 
WHEREAS, bids were publicly opened on April 19, 2011; and 
 
WHEREAS, Bay Cities Paving and Grading Inc. was the lowest 
responsible bidder; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of the public 
and the City to implement the 2010-11 Paving Project.         
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City 
of Martinez that the bid from Bay Cities Paving and Grading Inc. 
is hereby accepted in the amount of $555,537.00 when the 
required performance bond, labor and materials bond, insurance 
and other contract documents have been reviewed and approved by 
the City Attorney. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager is hereby 
authorized to execute a contract for said project with the 
contractor; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that should Bay Cities Paving and Grading 
Inc. fail to deliver all contract documents, fully executed and 
filled out, so that they are in the hands of the City within ten 
calendar days after receipt of notice from the City of the 
City’s acceptance of their bid, then the bid shall be deemed in 
violation of the contract documents and the bid shall be deemed 
non-responsive and rejected and the second lowest responsible 
bidder shall be awarded the contract to complete the project. 
 

 
 

* * * * * * 



 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy 
of a resolution duly adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Martinez at an Adjourned Regular Meeting of said Council held on 
the 4th day of May, 2011 by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  
 
NOES:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
 

RICHARD G. HERNANDEZ, CITY CLERK 
CITY OF MARTINEZ 


